equity of the results from the reduction of derivatives relating to the expropriated items.

•

A paid-in share premium of € 2.2 billion by the Dutch State in SNS REAAL, € 1.9 billion of which has passed

through as share premium to SNS Bank.

•

The release of around € 5.5 billion in risk-weighted assets by transferring the activities of Property Finance to a

new, to be established asset management organisation in combination with the government guarantee of around

€ 5 billion for the temporary loan that SNS Bank will provide to this asset management organisation.

•

The contribution by SNS Bank to the Resolution levy imposed by the Minister.

•

An estimation of the deferred tax asset resulting from the impairments of Property Finance and the conversion into

equity of subordinated debts.

SNS Bank Annual report 2012 10

3.2.1
Pro forma balance sheet SNS Bank consolidated financial statements

Table 2: Pro Forma balance sheet SNS Bank NV after nationalisation

In € millions 31-12-2012 PF held for

sale

Balance
sheet after

PF at held for
sale

Expropriation of

subordinated

debts

Capital

injection

Demerging PF Resolution

levy

Pro Forma
Balance

sheet

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,933 - 6,933 - 1,900 (24) - 8,809

Loans and advances to banks 1,927 - 1,927 - - 4,930 - 6,857

Loans and advances to

customers

61,768 (1,906) 59,862 - - (4,699) - 55,163

Property projects 416 (118) 298 - - (298) - -

Deferred tax assets 337 233 570 - - (8) - 562

Other assets 9,960  9,960 - - (209) - 9,751

Total assets 81,341 (1,791) 79,550 - 1,900 (308) - 81,142

Equity and liabilities

Other liabilities 79,184  79,184 89 - (308) 70 79,035

Participation certificates and

subordinated debt

820 - 820 (780) - - - 40

Shareholders' equity 1,337 (1,791) (454) 691 1,900 - (70) 2,067

Total equity 1,337 (1,791) (454) 691 1,900 - (70) 2,067

Total equity and liabilities 81,341 (1,791) 79,550 - 1,900 (308) - 81,142
Core Tier 1 ratio 6.1%  (2.9%)   14.9%

RWA SNS Bank 20,592 (2,024) 18,568   (5,487)  13,081

3.2.1.1
Property Finance at held for sale

The pro forma balance sheet shows the impact of the intended transfer of Property Finance to the asset management

organisation. Property Finance is to be separated at a value considerably lower than its book value. Around € 2.8 billion

of the total assets of Property Finance are to be written off compared to the book value as of 30 June 2012. The Minister

of Finance decided on this write-down. The pro forma figures recognise a gross figure for the write-down of Property

Finance amounting to € 2,024 million (€ 1,791 million net). The figure is derived from the total write-down of € 2.8 billion,

[…]

The expropriation of and conversion into equity of the subordinated debt of SNS Bank NV and incorporation into

equity of the results from the reduction of derivatives relating to the expropriated items.

•

A paid-in share premium of € 2.2 billion by the Dutch State in SNS REAAL, € 1.9 billion of which has passed

through as share premium to SNS Bank.

•

The release of around € 5.5 billion in risk-weighted assets by transferring the activities of Property Finance to a

new, to be established asset management organisation in combination with the government guarantee of around

€ 5 billion for the temporary loan that SNS Bank will provide to this asset management organisation.

•

The contribution by SNS Bank to the Resolution levy imposed by the Minister.

•

An estimation of the deferred tax asset resulting from the impairments of Property Finance and the conversion into

equity of subordinated debts.

SNS Bank Annual report 2012 74

Pro Forma balance sheet SNS Bank after nationalisation

Before result appropriation and in

€ millions

31-12-2012 PF held for
sale

Balance
sheet after

PF at held for
sale

Expropriation
of

subordinated
debts

Capital
injection

Demerging
PF

Resolution
levy

Pro Forma
Balance

sheet

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,933 - 6,933 - 1,900 (24) - 8,809

Loans and advances to banks 1,927 - 1,927 - - 4,930 - 6,857

Loans and advances to

customers

61,768 (1,906) 59,862 - - (4,699) - 55,163

Derivatives 3,660 - 3,660 - - - - 3,660

Investments 5,302 - 5,302 - - - - 5,302

Investment properties - - - - - - - -

Property projects 416 (118) 298 - - (298) - -

Investments in associates 3 - 3 - - (3) - -

Property and equipment 71 - 71 - - (2) - 69

Intangible assets 98 - 98 - - - - 98

Deferred tax assets 337 233 570 - - (8) - 562

Corporate income tax 117 - 117 - - (3) - 114

Other assets 709 - 709 - - (201) - 508

Total assets 81,341 (1,791) 79,550 - 1,900 (308) - 81,142

Equity and liabilities

Savings 32,815 - 32,815 - - - - 32,815

Other amounts due to

customers

9,529 - 9,529 - - - - 9,529

Amounts due to customers 42,344 - 42,344 - - - - 42,344
Amounts due to banks 8,686 - 8,686 - - (170) - 8,516

Debt certificates 21,990 - 21,990 - - - - 21,990

Derivatives 3,599 - 3,599 - - - - 3,599

Deferred tax liabilities 303 - 303 41 - (8) - 336

Corporate income tax - - - - - - 70 70

Other liabilities 2,180 - 2,180 (5) - (121) - 2,054

Other provisions 82 - 82 53 - (9) - 126

Participation certificates and

subordinated debt

820 - 820 (780) - - - 40

Shareholder's equity 1,337 (1,791) (454) 691 1,900 - (70) 2,067

Total equity and liabilities 81,341 (1,791) 79,550 - 1,900 (308) - 81,142

16.1.1
Property Finance at held for sale

The pro forma balance sheet shows the impact of the intended transfer of Property Finance to the asset management

organisation. Property Finance is to be separated at a value considerably lower than its book value. Around € 2.8 billion

of the total assets of Property Finance are to be written off compared to the book value as of 30 June 2012. The Minister

of Finance decided on this write-down. The pro forma figures recognise a gross figure for the write-down of Property

Finance amounting to € 2,024 million (€ 1,791 million net). The figure is derived from the total write-down of € 2.8 billion,

[…]

an investment of ASN Bank in sustainable funds.

21.6.5
Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate position (net exposure)

 Balance Hedge derivatives

In € millions 2012 2011 2012 2011

US dollar (533) (520) 508 535

Japanese yen 493 (79) (489) 84

Pound Sterling 51 (559) (54) 555

Swiss franc (14) (14) 9 (2)

Canadian dollar 139 135 (119) (123)

Australian dollar 1 (1) (1) 2

Hongkong dollar (106) (204) 103 196

Danish krone 78 57 (63) (65)

Other (24) (85) 21 88

Total 85 (1,270) (85) 1,270

All currency exposures of the Banking activities are measured and hedged on a daily basis, making the net currency

exposure very small.

21.6.6
Sensitivity test for interest rate risks and shares

The interest rate risks of the Banking activities can be illustrated by a sensitivity analysis. This analysis calculates the

impact of an immediate parallel shift of the yield curve of +100 basis points or -100 basis points (bps), and an immediate

shock in stock prices of +10% or -10% on the fair value of shareholders’ equity, the result and shareholders’ equity. The

results of the calculations are net of taxation.

Sensitivity interest rates and shares

 Fair value equity Result Shareholders' equity

In € millions 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Interest rate + 1% (21) (195) 23 36 (156) (72)

Interest rate - 1% 27 128 45 (15) 151 81

Shares +10% 1 1 - - 1 1

Shares -10% (1) (1) - - (1) (1)

The ‘Fair value equity’ column shows the sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’ equity, including embedded options,

if the interest rate immediately rises or falls by 100bps (parallel shift) and the stock prices increase or decrease by 10%.

The sensitivity of the fair value of shareholders’ equity to interest rate changes is substantially lower than last year. This

is mainly caused by the mortgage portfolio, which is less sensitive to interest rate changes due to its reduced size. The

decrease in sensitivity is strongest with rising interest rates. As a result of the unusual low interest rate level at year-end